

No. A12-0591

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

---

HEALTHSTAR HOME HEALTH, INC., a Minnesota corporation; V-CARE HOME HEALTH, INC., a Minnesota corporation; BREAK-THRU HOME CARE, Inc., a Minnesota corporation; UNITED HOME HEALTH CARE, INC., a Minnesota corporation; HMONG HOME HEALTH CARE, INC., a Minnesota corporation; CARE PLANNERS, INC., a Minnesota corporation; ABBEYCARE, INC., a Minnesota corporation; LIFE FOUNTAIN, HOME HEALTH CARE, INC., a Minnesota corporation; JEAN ROGERS, an individual, NANCY LARSON, an individual; ANNIE PEARL BROWN, an individual; MA LEE, an individual; WANG LAO YANG, an individual; DAVID KUE, an individual; PEE TEE, an individual; FREDDIE TINSLEY, an individual; MAI IA HER, an individual; CHRISTOPHER JOHNSON; an individual; FELISA VILLACAMPA, an individual; KENNER HARROWAY, an individual; DEONTE FRANKLIN, an individual; SAMMIE BANKS, an individual; SUSAN ARELLANO, an individual; TERRY STRICKLAND, an individual; and JOHNNELL LANE, an individual,

Appellant,

vs.

LUCINDA JESSON,  
in her official capacity as Commissioner of Human Services,

Respondent.

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

---

HENSON & EFRON, P.A.  
David Bradley Olsen (197944)  
Court J. Anderson (331570)  
Wesley T. Graham (34574X)  
220 South Sixth Street, Suite 1800  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4503  
Tel: (612) 339-2500  
*Attorneys for Appellants*

OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Patricia A. Sonnenberg (0148039)  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
Tel: (651) 757-1342  
*Attorneys for Respondents*

---

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LEGAL ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. The Challenged Law And Its Legislative History. ....	3
II. Appellants' Action. ....	5
III. History Of Minnesota's Medical Assistance Payment For PCA Services. ....	6
IV. The District Court's Decision. ....	11
SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The District Court Correctly Determined That The Twenty Percent Reduction In Payments To PCA Agencies When Close Relatives Are Providing Care Complies With The Equal Protection Requirements Contained In The State Constitution. ....	13
A. Genuine And Substantial Differences Between Individuals Providing PCA Services To Close Relatives And Other PCA Caregivers Provide A Natural And Reasonable Basis For The Provider Rate Reduction. ....	15
1. The Differences Between Close Relatives And Strangers Are Substantial. ....	15
2. The Record Below Supports The District Court's Findings.....	17
B. The District Court Correctly Determined That The Differences Between Relative And Non-Relative Caregivers Are Genuine And Relevant To The Purposes Of The Statute.....	20
1. The Legislature Was Aware Of The Rate Reduction's Effect On The State Budget And Recipients Of PCA Services. ....	24
2. Federal Court Precedent Supports The District Court's Decision. ....	29

- C. Reducing Expenditures While Continuing To Support Relatives Providing Care To Disabled Family Members Are Legitimate Governmental Purposes. .... 32
- II. Appellants Are Not Entitled To Attorney Fees And Costs..... 35
  - A. Appellants Are Not Entitled To A Fee Award Under Minnesota’s Equal Access To Justice Act..... 36
  - B. Appellants Are Not Entitled To Costs Under The Declaratory Judgments Act..... 37
- CONCLUSION ..... 39
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>STATE COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Alcozer v. North Country Community Food Bank,</i> 635 N.W.2d 695 (Minn. 2001).....	15
<i>Art Goebel Inc. v. N. Suburban Agencies,</i> 567 N.W.2d 511 (Minn. 1997).....	13
<i>DeCook v. Rochester Inter. Airport Joint Zoning Bd.,</i> 811 N.W.2d 610 (Minn. 2012).....	37
<i>Donovan Contracting of St. Cloud, Inc. v. Minn. Dep't of Transportation,</i> 469 N.W.2d 718 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991).....	36
<i>Estate of Novak,</i> 398 N.W.2d 653 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	16
<i>Estate of Turner,</i> 391 N.W.2d 767 (Minn. 1986).....	19
<i>Fabio v. Bellomo,</i> 504 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 1993).....	13
<i>Gluba v. Bitzan &amp; Ohern Masonry,</i> 735 N.W.2d 713 (Minn. 2007).....	1, 14, 25, 26
<i>Haskell's Inc. v. Sopsic,</i> 306 N.W.2d 555 (Minn. 1981).....	28
<i>ILHC of Eagan v. County of Dakota,</i> 693 N.W.2d 412 (Minn. 2005).....	14
<i>Lund v. Comm'r of Public Safety,</i> 783 N.W.2d 142 (Minn. 2010).....	37
<i>Mitchell v. Steffen,</i> 487 N.W.2d 896 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992).....	26, 27, 32, 33

<i>Mitchell v. Steffen</i> , 504 N.W.2d 198 (Minn. 1993).....	14, 34
<i>Peterson v. Minnesota Dep't of Labor and Industry</i> , 591 N.W.2d 76 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	15
<i>Rocco Altobelli, Inc. v. State Dep't of Commerce</i> , 524 N.W.2d 30 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	25
<i>State by Cooper v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990).....	12
<i>State v. Holm</i> , 243 N.W. 133, 186 Minn. 331 (1932).....	38
<i>State v. Merrill</i> , 450 N.W.2d 318 (Minn. 1990).....	13
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 447 N.W.2d 886 (Minn. 1991).....	passim
<i>Welfare of MLM</i> , 813 N.W.2d 26 (Minn. 2012).....	28
<i>Westling v. County of Mille Lacs</i> , 581 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 1998).....	14
<b>FEDERAL COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Bowen v. Gillard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	28
<i>Carter v. Gregorie</i> , 672 F. Supp 2d 1146 (W.D. Wa. 2009).....	1, 29, 30, 31
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	14
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	14
<i>Memorial Hosp. v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	34
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	16

<i>National Committee of the Reform Party v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 168 F.3d 360 (9th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Pagan v. Calderon</i> , 448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>Pharm. Research and Mfrs. of America v. Meadows</i> , 304 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Pharm. Research and Mfrs. of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003) .....	23
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	36
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969) .....	34
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) .....	16

**MINNESOTA STATUTES**

Minn. Stat. § 15.471, subd. 8 (2011).....	36
Minn. Stat. § 15.472(a) (2011).....	36
Minn. Stat. § 256B.01 (2011).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 256B.02, subd. 8 (17) (1983 Supp.) .....	8, 21
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0625, subd. 19a (1992) .....	9
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0625, subd. 19a (2002) .....	22
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0625, subd. 19a (2011) .....	7, 10, 21
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0627, subd. 4 (b) (7) (1992).....	10
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0627, subd. 4(d)(10) (2002).....	22
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0659, subd. 1 (i) (2011) .....	8
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0659, subd. 11 (c) (2011).....	3
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0659, subd. 2 (2011) .....	8
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0659, subd. 3(a)(1) (2011).....	10, 21

Minn. Stat. § 256B.22 (2011).....	6
Minn. Stat. § 257C.08 (2011).....	33
Minn. Stat. § 259.57, subd. 2(c)(1) (2011).....	16
Minn. Stat. § 260C.215, subd. 1 (2011).....	16
Minn. Stat. § 363A.02, subd. 1(a)(2) (2011).....	33
Minn. Stat. § 363A.09, subd. 1 (2011).....	33
Minn. Stat. § 524.2-101, <i>et seq.</i> (2011).....	33
Minn. Stat. § 524.5-309(a) (2011).....	16
Minn. Stat. § 555.10 (2011) .....	38
Minn. Stat. § 645.27 (2011) .....	38

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1396 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 .....	7, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a).....	7, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(24).....	21

**RULES**

42 C.F.R. § 440.167 (2011).....	9
Minn. Rule of Evidence 803(8).....	19

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Minn. Const. Art 1 §2.....	6
Minn. Const. Art. XI, §1 .....	32

**LAWS OF MINNESOTA**

1983 Laws of Minn. ch. 312, art. 5, § 10 ..... 8

1991 Laws of Minn. ch. 292, art. 7 § 11 ..... 9

2003 Laws of Minn. 1st Spec. Sess. ch. 14, art.3, § 27..... 10

2011 Laws of Minn. 1st Spec. Session, ch. 9, art. 7 § 10 ..... 3

2012 Laws of Minn. ch. 247, art. 4, § 18 ..... 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

62 F.R. 47896 (Sept. 11, 1997) ..... 22, 23

*American Time Use Survey, -- 2011 Results,*  
Bureau of Labor Statistic found at [www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/atus.pdf](http://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/atus.pdf)..... 19

Family Caregiver Alliance (2006) *The Pivotal Role of Family Care, Caregiver*  
*Assessment: Principles, Guidelines and Strategies for Change* ..... 19
